of the United States Bureau of Prisons to be imprisoned 

for a total term of: 

Counts 1-16: eighty four (84) months; Counts 17-

18: an additional twenty four (24) months, to be 

served consecutively to the sentence for Counts 1-

16; for a total sentence of one hundred and eight 

(108) months. 

 The court makes the following recommendations 

to the Bureau of Prisons:  

Placement at Sheridan Facility. 

 The defendant is remanded to the custody of the 

United States Marshal. 

SUPERVISED RELEASE  

Upon release from imprisonment, you will be on